COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN)
WATER DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO) CASE NO. 2012-00470
CONSTRUCT AND FINANCE A WATERWORKS)
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT PURSUANT TO KRS)
278.020 AND 278.300)

ORDER

Jessamine-South Elkhorn Water District ("Jessamine-South Elkhorn District") has petitioned for rehearing on the Commission's Orders of April 30, 2013. The intervening parties have responded to this petition. Jessamine-South Elkhorn District has submitted a reply to this response.

Finding that Jessamine-South Elkhorn District has raised numerous issues that require further study and that the merits of its petition cannot be addressed satisfactorily without further study, the Commission finds that Jessamine-South Elkhorn District's petition should be granted for the limited purpose of further considering the questions raised in the petition. The Commission expects to issue a decision on these questions within 30 days.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Jessamine-South Elkhorn District's petition for rehearing is granted for the purpose of allowing the Commission additional time to address the merits of its petition.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUN 0 7 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Honorable W. Randall Jones Attorney at Law Rubin & Hays Kentucky Home Trust Building 450 South Third Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

Honorable Anthony G Martin Attorney at Law P.O. Box 1812 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40588

Bruce E Smith 201 South Main Street Nicholasville, KENTUCKY 40356

Honorable Robert M Watt, III Attorney At Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801